<i>L</i> :	9
FORI PTO-1 94 (Rev. o-93)	11.23.98
OMB No. 0651-0011	(evn 4/94)

RECORDATION TRADEI

12-07-1998

3. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ 100916089 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. I lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Security First Technologies, Inc. Name: Bull HN Information Systems, Inc. 3390 Peachtree Road N.E., Suite 1700 Internal Address: Atlanta, GA 30326 Association ☐ Individual(s) Street Address: 300 Concord Road ☐ Limited Partnership □ General Partnership City: Billerica State: MA ZIP: 01821 ☑ Corporation-State Other_ ☐ Individual(s) citizenship_____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes
No □ Association ☐ General Partnership_____ 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership___ ☑ Corporation-State <u>Delaware</u> Assignment □ Merger Other ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Other ____ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: October 15, 1998 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗅 Yes 🗯 No Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,993,367 Additional numbers attached?

Yes

No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Susan G. L. Glovsky 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$40700 Internal Address: Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Hamilton, Brook, Smith & 8. Deposit account number: Reynolds, P.C., Two Militia Drive 08-0380 City: Lexington State: MA ZIP: 02421 (Attach duplicate copy of sis page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct an any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Susan G. L. Glovsky Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents

Appendix B

Trademark Assignment

WHEREAS, Security First Technologies, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, with its principal place of business at 3390Peachtree Road, N.E., Suite 1700, Atlanta, Georgia 30326 ("Assignor"), has adopted, owns and is using the Mark SECUREWARE ("the Mark") in connection with the following goods and services: computer software used in security applications and consultation and engineering services used in computer operating systems and computer networks; and

WHEREAS, Assignor owns a federal registration for the Mark on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office in connection with the goods and services identified therein, Registration No. 1,993,367 registered on August 13, 1996; and

WHEREAS, Bull HN Information Systems Inc., corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with its principal place of business at 300 Concord Road, Billerica, Massachusetts 01821 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the Mark and the above-referenced Registration;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, and the registration thereof.

Date effective as of: 10-15-98

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before

ne this 15th of October

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 9-10-99

RECORDED: 11/23/1998



392901

TRADEMARK REEL: 1822 FRAME: 0922